
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Suzanne Hulks 

 
 
*PLEASE NOTE DATE 
 

6 January 2017 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT Committee to be held on Monday, 16th January, 2017 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Executive Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19-22. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016 
(previously circulated). 
 

4.   ACTIONS UPDATE  
 

 Report of the Director (Governance) which lists the actions from previous meetings 
and their current status. 

Public Document Pack



5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 10 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

8.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
REPORT (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service asking Members to note the Internal 
Audit Progress Report and to approve amendments to the Audit Plan. 
 

9.   OPTIONS FOR APPOINTING AN EXTERNAL AUDITOR (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services), 
informing Members of the change to the method of selecting and appointing an 
external auditor and seeking agreement to recommend to Cabinet and Council that 
this Council should join the national appointment scheme. 

 

10.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
(Pages 33 - 60) 
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
  

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act as amended. 
  
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

  

12.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors G Michaelides (Chairman) 

M Levitt 
S Markiewicz 

H Quenet 
S Roberts 
 



  
  D Bell (Executive Member, Resources) 
 
 Executive Board 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Suzanne 
Hulks, Governance Service Unit on 01707 357467, fax 01707 357257 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 

 
 

 

 

 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
Audit Committee  

Internal Audit Progress Report 
16 January 2017 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to note the 
Internal Audit Progress Report and approve 

amendments to the Audit Plan as at  
16 December 2016 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Contents 
 

1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.7 Changes to Projected Audit Start Dates 
 2.9 Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan 
 2.11 High Priority Recommendations 
 2.13 Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A  Progress against the 2016/17 Audit Plan 
 
B 2016/17 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
 
C Definitions of Assurance and Recommendation 

Priorities 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Page 1 

 

1 Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1  To provide Members with: 
  
a) the progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 

delivering the Council’s 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan as at 16 
December 2016,  

b) the findings for the period 26 September 2016 to 16 December 
2016 

c) the details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the 
approved 2016/17 Audit Plan,  

d) the proposed amendments required to the approved 2016/17 Audit 
Plan, and  

e) an update on performance management information as at 16 
December 2016. 

 

Background 
 

1.2 Internal Audit’s Annual Plan for 2016/17 was approved by the Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 21 March 2016. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee receive periodic updates against the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan, the most recent of which was brought to this 
Committee on 17 October 2016. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 

so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit function is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is 
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 

Page 7



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Page 2 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 

 Delivery of Au
[...]
ivery of 
the audit plan through the year. 
 

2.8 The audit of Treasury Management has been postponed from October 
to January to facilitate the delivery of key financial systems to meet the 
end of January deadline set by external audit. 
 

2.9 The commencement of the Risk Management audit has been slightly 
delayed from the originally agreed November start date to ensure an 
expanded scope effectively seeks to provide assurance around the 
risks associated with the reintegration of the housing trust. 

 
Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 
 

2.10 As part of the 2016/17 plan, 10 days were allocated to a second IT 
review, the scope of which, it was agreed, would be identified in year.  
However, given the coverage of IT audit in previous years, it has been 
agreed with the Head of Resources that this review should be removed 
from the plan and the planned days returned to contingency.   
 

2.11 It is proposed that five of the days returned to contingency are 
reallocated to the corporate governance audit to ensure that the 
governance risks associated with the reintegration of the housing trust 
into the Council are adequately covered in the audit scope. 
 
High Priority Recommendations 

2.11 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has 
been agreed (“signed off”) by management; this includes an agreement 
to implement the recommendations that have been made.  

 
2.12 The Council’s Principal Governance Officer is responsible for following 

up the implementation status of the internal audit recommendations. 
One new high priority recommendation was made in the Procurement 
Audit as referenced in paragraph 2.3 above.    

 

Performance Management 

2.13 Performance indicators and associated targets are approved by the 
SIAS Board on an annual basis.  The actual performance for Welwyn 
Hatfield against the targets that are monitored in year is set out in the 
table below. 

Page 10



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update 
Welwyn Hatfield Bo
[...]
, which 
may put some of the system objectives at risk. 

Limited Assurance There are significant weaknesses in key control areas, which put the system objectives at 
risk. 

No Assurance Control is weak, leaving the system open to material error or abuse. 

 

Priority of recommendations 

High There is a fundamental weakness, which presents material risk to the objectives and requires 
urgent attention by management. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which needs to be 
addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

P
age 16



1 
 

Part I 
Item No:   
Main authors: Tim Neill  
Executive Member: Duncan Bell 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 16 JANUARY 2017 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF RESOURCES  

EXTERNAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (‘the Act’) abolished the Audit 
Commission, and required principal local authorities to appoint their own external 
auditors for the audit of the 2017/18 accounts by 31 December 2017.  

1.2 Following the report to this committee in October 2016 about the new 
arrangements and the proposed approach, this report informs the Committee of 
the content of the proposed report for the meeting of Full Council on the 6 
February and provides opportunity for further discussion.   

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee note the recommendation to Full Council to accept the 
invitation from the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited and to agree to opt 
into the national scheme for auditor appointments for each of the five financial 
years beginning 1 April 2018 and to be an ‘opted-in’ authority for the purposes of 
the Regulations.    

3 Explanation 

3.1 The options available to the authority were explained in the previous report to this 
Committee when, after discussion, Members were minded to support the 
proposal to opt into the national scheme and for the appointment of external 
auditors to remain a Council function. 

 
3.2 The proposed Council report is provided as an appendix to this report for any 

further comment before it is finalised for the Council meeting on the 6 February.  
 

Implications 

4 Legal Implications 

4.1 The failure to appoint an auditor must be reported to the Secretary of State, who 
may direct an authority to appoint a named auditor or appoint an auditor on that 
authority’s behalf. 

5 Financial Implications 

5.1 Please see implications in the attached Council report.  

6 Risk Management Implications 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

6.1 There is a risk that quotes for the provision of an audit service through a 
procurement process are in excess of the budget available.  Mitigation of this may 
be achieved through a collective procurement which achieves economies of 
scale. 

6.2 Not appointing an external auditor risks the Secretary of State appointing an 
auditor on the authority’s behalf, causing reputational and potentially financial 
issues.  Mitigation is by following the outlined timetable to appoint an external 
auditor in good time and before the deadline. 

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 There are no security or terrorism implications. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 The Council’s procurement rules will be followed in the appointment of the 
external auditor, regardless of the method selected. 

9 Climate Change Implications 

9.1 There are no direct climate change implications to consider. 

10 Link to Corporate Priorities 

10.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priority of engaging 
with our communities and provide value for money and specifically with regard to 
delivering value for money. 

11 Equalities and Diversities 

11.1 Officers will seek assurance that appropriate equalities considerations are part of 
any procurement process, regardless of the method selected. 

 
Author:       Tim Neill, ext: 2425                      
Title:           Head of Resources 
Date:          December 2016 
 
Appendix  
Appendix A Full Council report  

Page 18



1 
 

APPENDIX – COUNCIL REPORT 
 
Part I 
Item No:   
Main authors: Tim Neill  
Executive Member: Duncan Bell 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FULL COUNCIL – 6 FEBRUARY 2017 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  

EXTERNAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (‘the Act’) abolished the Audit 
Commission, and required principal local authorities to appoint their own external 
auditors by 31 December 2017 for the audit of their accounts from financial year 
2017/18.  

1.2 There are four options for local authorities to appoint auditors:  

1. by establishing their own auditor panel (which may be an existing 
committee or sub-committee of the authority),  

2. by jointly establishing an auditor panel with other authorities,  

3. by using the services of an auditor panel established by another authority, 
or 

4. by delegating appointment to an appointing person and participate in a 
national appointment scheme (which would effectively continue to operate 
in the same fashion as the Audit Commission).  

1.3 The Council has received an invitation to opt into the national scheme of auditor 
appointments and this report seeks approval to accept the invitation and respond 
as such before the deadline of 9 March 2017.     

 
2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Council accept the invitation from the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Limited, agrees to opt into the national scheme for auditor appointments for each 
of the five financial years beginning 1 April 2018 and agrees to be an ‘opted-in’ 
authority for the purposes of the Regulations.  

2.2 That delegated authority be provided to the Executive Director to complete and 
return the Form of Notice of Acceptance of the Invitation to Opt In on behalf of the 
Council. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Local authority ext
[...]
e has been sought in advance of a Council decision.  After a 
discussion on the subject at its meeting on 17 October 2016 the Committee were 
minded to support the recommendation to join the national appointment scheme. 

 
3.6 Officers have consulted informally with other Hertfordshire Authorities, via the 

Hertfordshire Chief Finance Officers’ Association. This group felt that there would 
be limited value in forming a shared panel and procuring locally. This means that 
it is unlikely that partners would be available for the pursuit of options 2 and 3, 
even if these were considered to offer value for money.  

 
3.7 In the interim period between the abolition of the Audit Commission and this first 

round of appointments, audit contracts have been managed by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd. (PSAA), a not-for-profit company established by the 
Local Government Association (LGA). 

 
3.8 In July 2016, PSAA was specified by the Secretary of State as an appointing 

person and has published a prospectus on how they are going about developing 
a national appointment scheme.  Available on the following website: 
http://www.psaa.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/PSAA-prospectus-July-
2016.pdf .They have formally invited the Council to opt into the national auditor 
appointment scheme and the invitation and opt in form are provided in appendix 1 
and 2 respectively.  The Council is asked to give delegated authority to the 
Executive Director to complete the acceptance form. 

 
3.9 Securing a high level of acceptances to the opt-in invitation should provide the 

best opportunity for the PSAA to achieve the most competitive prices from audit 
firms. The LGA has previously sought expressions of interest in the appointing 
person arrangements, and we are told they have received positive responses 
from over 270 relevant authorities. The PSAA is hopeful of ultimately achieving 
participation from the vast majority of eligible authorities. 

 
3.10 The PSAA invitation
[...]
hat is
to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
The ‘Terms of Appointment from 1 April 2015’ issued by PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must
comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and statute,
and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This Audit Plan is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities. It is addressed to the Audit Committee,
and is prepared for the sole use of the audited body. We, as appointed auditor, take no responsibility to any third
party.
Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be
improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, you may take the issue up with your usual
partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner, 1
More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all
we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of
course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact
our professional institute.

Page 35



Overview

EY ÷ 1

1. Overview

This Audit Plan covers the work that we plan to perform to provide you with:

► Our audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Welwyn Hatfield Borough
Council give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 March 2017 and of the
income and expenditure for the year then ended;

► Our conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness;

We will also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO), to the extent and in the
form required by them, on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts return.

Our audit will also include the mandatory procedures that we are required to perform in
accordance with applicable laws and auditing standards.

When planning the audit we take into account several key inputs:

► Strategic, operational and financial risks relevant to the financial statements;

► Developments in financial reporting and auditing standards;

► The quality of systems and processes;

► Changes in the business and regulatory environment; and,

► Management’s views on all of the above.

By considering these inputs, our audit is focused on the areas that matter and our feedback is
more likely to be relevant to the Council.

Page 36



Financial statement risks

EY ÷ 2

2. Financial statement risks

We outline below our current assessment of the financial statement risks facing the Council,
identified through our knowledge of the Council’s operations and discussion with those
charged with governance and officers.

At our meeting, we will seek to validate these with you.

Significant risks (including fraud risks) Our audit approach

Risk of fraud in revenue recognition

Under ISA240 there is a presumed risk that revenue
may be misstated due to improper recognition of
revenue.
In the public sector, this requirement is modified by
Practice Note 10, issued by the Financial Reporting
Council, which states that auditors should also consider
the risk that material misstatements may occur by the
manipulation of expenditure recognition.

We will
► Review and test revenue and expenditure

recognition policies
► Review and discuss with management any

accounting estimates on revenue or expenditure
recognition for evidence of bias

► Develop a testing strategy to test material revenue
and expenditure streams

► Review and test revenue cut-off at the period end
date

Risk of management override

As identified in ISA (UK and Ireland) 240, management
is in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its
ability to manipulate accounting records directly or
indirectly and prepare fraudulent financial statements by
overriding controls that otherwise appear to be operating
effectively. We identify and respond to this fraud risk on
every audit engagement.

Our approach will focus on:
► Testing the appropriateness of journal entries

recorded in the general ledger and other
adjustments made in the preparation of the financial
statements

► Reviewing accounting estimates for evidence of
management bias, and

► Evaluating the business rationale for significant
unusual transactions.

Other financial statement risks

Reintegration of the housing service

The Council’s Cabinet took the decision on 6th
December 2016 to end the management agreement with
the Housing Trust and reintegrate the housing service
into Council operations, and this was accepted by the
Trust Board on the 7th December 2016.  A Heads of
Terms for the transfer agreement is in the final stages of
being prepared and signed. The aim is to novate
contracts and transfer staff on 1st February 2017. The
2016/17 financial statements will need to reflect the
impact from the reintegration of housing services into the
Council’s operations.

Our approach will focus on:
► Assessing the adequacy of disclosures made in

respect of the transaction
► Reviewing the impact of the transfer on recharges

between the general fund and the housing revenue
account to the extent that they are affected.

2.1 Responsibilities in respect of fraud and error
We would like to take this opportunity to remind you that management has the primary
responsibility to prevent and detect fraud. It is important that management, with the oversight
of those charged with governance, has a culture of ethical behaviour and a strong control
environment that both deters and prevents fraud.

Our responsibility is to plan and perform audits to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements as a whole are free of material misstatements whether
caused by error or fraud. As auditors, we approach each engagement with a questioning
mind that accepts the possibility that a m
[...]
 EY network are reflected in the amounts included or disclosed in the financial
statements.

There are no self-review threats at the date of this report. Our work in respect of the
liquidation of the Housing Trust is to provide the Trust with pre-liquidation guidance, advice
and to perform liquidation services. We will not be acting as management to the Trust or to
the Council on decisions associated with the future arrangements for reintegration of Housing
services. Our proposed scope of work does not include advice with regard to accounting
treatment, or the production/compilation of financial information that could impact the financial
statements of the Trust or the Council. Therefore, we do not believe there is a self-review
threat to our audit of the Council’s financial statements and our Value for Money conclusion
for the financial year ended 31 March 2017.

Management threats

Partners and employees of EY are prohibited from taking decisions on behalf of management
of your entity. Management threats may also arise during the provision of a non-audit service
where management is required to make judgements or decisions based on that work.

There are no management threats at the date of this report. For the liquidation of the Housing
Trust we would neither be acting as management nor estimating outcomes that could have
an impact on the financial statements of the Council.

Other threats

Other threats, such as advocacy, familiarity or intimidation, may arise.

We have considered our proposed work on the liquidation of the Housing Trust and consider
that there are no other threats at the date of this report.

Overall Assessment

Overall we consider that the adopted safeguards appropriately mitigate the principal threats
identified, and we therefore confirm that EY is independent and the objectivity and
independence of Neil Harris, the audit engagement Director and the audit engagement team
have not been compromised.

Page 45



Independence

EY ÷ 11

5.3 Other re
[...]
tements
► The adequacy of related disclosures in the financial statements

► Report to those charged
with governance

Significant deficiencies in internal controls identified during the audit ► Report to those charged
with governance

Fee Information
► Breakdown of fee information at the agreement of the initial audit plan
► Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit

► Audit Plan
► Report to those charged

with governance
► Annual Audit Letter if

considered necessary

Certification work
► Summary of certification work undertaken

Annual Report to those
charged with governance
summarising grant
certification, and Annual
Audit Letter if considered
necessary

Page 49



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 50



Ernst & Young LLP

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2015-16
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council

9 January 2017

Page 51



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

The Members of the Audit Committee
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council
The Campus
Welwyn Garden City
Hertfordshire
AL8 6AE

9 January 2017

Dear Members

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2015-16
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council

We are pleased to report on our certification and other assurance work. This report summarises the
results of our work on Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council’s 2015-16 claims and returns.

Scope of wo
[...]
firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	9 OPTIONS FOR APPOINTING AN EXTERNAL AUDITOR
	Council Report Feb 16 - External Auditors Appointment
	Appendix 1 Invitation to Opt into National Auditor Appointment Scheme
	Appendix 2 Form of Notice of Acceptance

	10 SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION
	10b - WHBC - Annual Certification Report (R11_16)




Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Audit Committee 
16 January 2017 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on Monday, 16th January, 2017 
at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden 
City, Herts, AL8 6AE 

 
PRESENT: Councillors G Michaelides (Chairman) 

 
  S Markiewicz, N Pace (In place of M Levitt), H Quenet 

and S Roberts 
 
D Bell – Executive Member Resources 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

 N Harris, Ernst and Young 
C Ryan, Ernst and Young 
K Storey, Ernst & Young 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Ka Ng - Executive Director 
I Colyer - Principal Governance Officer 
S Hulks - Governance Services Officer 
Margaret Mulkerrin - SIAS 
 

 

 
23. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

 
The following substitution of a Committee Member had been made in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules 19-22: 
 
Councillor N Pace for Councillor M Levitt. 
 

24. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor M Levitt. 
 

25. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
10 AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 
 
The Chairman accepted a report from the external auditors, Ernst and Young, 
which detailed the Audit Plan. 
 



-2- 
 
Audit Committee 
16 January 2017 
 

 
 

The reason for accepting this item as urgent business was in order to allow Ernst 
and Young to ensure that the contents of the Plan could be agreed in a timely 
manner. 
 

27. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 
Members received a report from the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which 
provided them with: 
 

a) details of the progress made by SIAS in delivering the Council’s 2016/17 
Internal Audit Plan as at 16 December 2016 

b) the findings for the period 26 September to 16 December 2016 
c) the details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the 

approved 2016/17 Audit Plan 
d) the proposed amendments required to the approved 2016/17 Audit Plan  
e) an update on performance management information as at 16 December 

2016 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

1. since the report had been published, Campus West and Council Tax had 
been added to the list of completed audits 

2. key financial targets would be met 
3. the audit of Corporate Governance would be transferred to the 2017/18 

Plan in order to take into account the reintegration of the Housing Trust 
into the Council 

4. the percentage of completed audits was at 56.5% 
 
Procurement had received a high recommendation for the use of INTEND and 
Members asked whether this system would record cumulative amounts for 
contracts as it was felt that there was a potential weakness in this area. 
 
Officers advised that the Procurement Policy and Strategy detailed how 
contracts could be allocated and Managers had the responsibility of ensuring 
that multiple contracts were not awarded to the same company, so breaking 
European Procurement Rules.  There was a framework in place and the Finance 
Department would also be able to see if invoices were exceeding the amounts 
allowed. 
 
Members were reassured that adequate measures were in place. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report from SIAS which detailed progress made to date and changes 
to the Plan for the remainder of the year. 
 

28. OPTIONS FOR APPOINTING AN EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
 



-3- 
 
Audit Committee 
16 January 2017 
 

 
 

Members received a report from the Head of Resources which provided details 
on the requirement for the Council to appoint its own external auditors. 
 
Members had been provided with the information at the meeting on 17 October 
2016 and the report noted that Members had been minded to support the 
proposal to opt into the national scheme and that the appointment of external 
auditors should remain a Council function. 
 
The report which had been prepared for Full Council on 6 February 2016 was 
included as an appendix to the committee report and provided more detailed 
information on the options available. 
 
Members were still of the opinion that the Council should opt into the national 
scheme of auditor appointments. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend to Council to accept the invitation to join the national scheme of 
auditor appointments and to respond to the invitation before the deadline of 9 
March 2017. 
 

29. SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 
 
Members received an urgent item from Ernst and Young. 
 
The Chairman agreed to accept this as an urgent item as, to delay its inclusion 
to the next meeting, would mean that Ernst and Young could not consider the 
risks for the forthcoming year and prepare and agree the Audit Plan in a timely 
manner. 
 
Neil Harris, Engagement Partner for Ernst and Young, introduced Carol Ryan as 
the new External Audit Manager for the Council.  He explained that there had 
been a restructure and the previous External Audit Manager, Kay Storey, had 
been reassigned to another area of work.  He thanked Kay for her work.  He also 
thanked the Chairman for accepting the report as an urgent item. 
 
Kay presented the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2015/2016 
which summarised the results of the work on the Council’s 2015/16 claims and 
returns. 
 
Members were informed that there had been a major piece of work on Housing 
Benefits Subsidy Claims.  There had been a very minor error of 50 pence for 
which there was no materiality.  It was noted that the Housing Benefits Team 
had provided very good support with this work.  The team had also performed 
well. 
 



-4- 
 
Audit Committee 
16 January 2017 
 

 
 

As a result of the work that had been undertaken, it was anticipated that there 
would be a reduction in “40+” testing that would need to be carried out in the 
next year.  This reduction would be reflected in the fee charged. 
 
Members asked whether there were any systemic issues and if there was any 
consequence on the contract if there was additional expense for greater testing.  
Kay responded that Housing Benefits were very complicated and that the errors 
were human not system.  She pointed out that £2,569 paid as overpayments 
was a small amount. 
 
Neil Harris then presented the second half of the report which detailed the Audit 
Plan.  He explained that there were two parts to the Plan, financial for which 
Ernst and Young would provide an opinion on whether the Council’s financial 
statements gave a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 March 
2017 and of the income and expenditure for the year then ended; and the 
economical, effective and efficient use of resources. 
 
Two significant risks had been identified (risk of fraud in revenue recognition and 
risk of management override) and there was a risk that financial statements 
might not reflect the impact from the reintegration of housing services into the 
Council’s operations. 
 
Changes to the Income and Expenditure statement would have an impact and 
Ernst and Young would work with the Finance Team to consider this impact. 
 
There were no significant concerns regarding Value For Money risks. 
 
Materiality would be at a level of 2% but would be reviewed throughout the audit. 
 
The timetable showed that draft accounts were expected by the end of May and 
that the final accounts would be signed off by the end of July. 
 
Members were advised that the interim work should be completed by 3 April, the 
date of the next Audit Committee meeting.  If anything of significance had been 
identified, it would be reported to that meeting.  However, if there was nothing of 
significance to report, then no report would be forthcoming. 
 
Members queried whether it was felt that independence was maintained 
between the arm of Ernst and Young that was dealing with the audit and the one 
dealing with the liquidation of the Housing Trust. 
 
Neil Harris stated that he felt the independence could be maintained and that 
comments on the liquidation could be provided. 
 
Officers also pointed out that the housing Trust had Grant Thornton as its own 
external auditors.  Also that there would be no final accounts, only details of the 
assets and liabilities. 
 
RESOLVED 



-5- 
 
Audit Committee 
16 January 2017 
 

 
 

 
To note the report, so allowing Ernst and Young to consider the risks for the 
forthcoming year and to agree the Audit Plan in a timely manner. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.10pm 
 

 


